

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DEBRA JONES, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:13-cv-00227-MBH
)	Judge Marian Blank Horn
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	HEARING REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FRANCES C. BASSETT
SANDRA L. DENTON (Of Counsel)
TODD K. GRAVELLE (Of Counsel)
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: (303) 673-9600
Facsimile: (303) 673-9155/9839

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD 4

 A. Rule 12(b)(1)..... 4

 B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied all Administrative Exhaustion Requirements Under the Treaties and Jurisdiction is Properly with the Court of Federal Claims..... 7

 V. The Rules of Construction Applicable to Indian Treaties 12

 VI. The Ute Treaties Confer Rights to the Tribe and to Individual Ute Indians 14

 VII. Plaintiffs State a Cognizable Claim Under the 1868 “Bad Men” Clause... 16

 A. Plaintiffs have satisfied the first prong of their 1868 Treaty claim - that the officers, agents and individuals identified were “bad men among the whites” 17

 B. Plaintiffs’ have alleged “wrongs” within the meaning of the 1863 and 1868 Treaties 18

 1. The extra-jurisdictional pursuit of Todd Murray at gunpoint by the State, county and local officers without probable cause resulting in Murray’s wrongful death by gunshot is a “wrong” within the meaning of the Treaties 21

 2. The FBI and BIA officers’ failure to properly investigate and spoliation of evidence are wrongs within the meaning of the Treaties..... 25

3. The desecration and manipulation of Murray’s body is a “wrong” within the meaning of the Treaties. 29

4. Failure to protect the territorial integrity of the Tribe’s reservation is a “wrong” within the meaning of the Treaties..... 30

VIII. Plaintiffs State a Cognizable Claim for Breach of Trust and Jurisdiction is Properly with the Court of Federal Claims..... 31

A. The United States has breached its duty to protect the territorial integrity of the Ute Tribe’s property mandating compensation pursuant to the 1863 and 1868 Treaties. 33

B. The United States breached its duty to properly investigate, preserve evidence, assume jurisdiction and prosecute the “bad men” who came onto the reservation and harmed tribal member Murray. 37

CONCLUSION 40

PLAINTIFFS’ EXHIBIT APPENDIX..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. v. Scimed Life Systems, Inc., 988 F.2d 1157, 1160 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....6

Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc., 988 F.2d at 1160 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)6

Avacado Plus Inc. v. Veneman, 370 F.3d 1243, 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2004)7

Begay v. United States, 219 Ct.Cl. 599 (1979) (“*Begay I*”)..... 10

Bell v. City of Milwaukee, 746 F.2d 1205, 1261 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 28

Bishop Paiute Tribe v. County of Inyo, 275 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) 24

Burnett v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., 706 F.3d 1231, 1235 (10th Cir. 2013).....6

Carpenter v. Shaw, 280 U.S. 363, 367 (1930)..... 13

Choate v. Trapp, 224 U.S. 665, 675 (1912)13, 18

Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma, 397 U.S. 620, 631 (1970).....13, 20

Choctaw Nation v. United States, 318 U.S. 423, 431-32 (1943)..... 13, 18, 31

Cole v. Oravec, 465 Fed.Apps. 687, 2012 WL 70201 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26

Contreras v. United States, 64 Fed.Cl. 583, 590 (Fed.Cl. 2005).....33, 36

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... 13

Creek Nation v. United States, 318 U.S. 629 (1943)..... 36

Day v. Trans World Airlines, 528 F.2d 31, 35 (2nd Cir. 1975) 13

Delaware Tribe of Indians v. United States, 128 F.Supp. 391, 397 (Ct. Cl. 1955) 31

Dodge v. Cotter Corp., 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States, 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)..... 37

Elk v. U.S. (Elk I), 70 Fed. Cl. 405, 408 (Fed. Cl. 2006) 9, 11

Elk v. U.S. (Elk II), 87 Fed.Cl. 70, 78 (Fed. Cl. 2009)..... 9, 14, 17, 22

Elliot-Park v. Manglona, 592 F.3d 1003, 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) 26

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007)6

Estate of Macias v. Ihde, 219 F.3d 1018, 1028 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Farmington v. Benally, 892 P.2d 629 (N.M. App. 1995)..... 24

Federov v. United States, 600 A.2d 370, 377 (D.C. 1991) 26

Fisher v. U.S., 402 F.3d 1167, 1172 (Fed.Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 4, 5

Frymire v. United States, 51 Fed.Cl. 450, 454 (2002).....4

Garreaux v. United States, 77 Fed. Cl. 726, 737 (Fed. Cl. 2007) 20

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. United States, 427 F.2d 1194 (Ct. Cl. 1970) 34, 35, 38

Hamlet v. United States, 873 F.2d 1414, 1416 (Fed.Cir. 1989).....4

Hebah v. United States (Hebah II), 456 F.2d 696, 704 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....passim

Hebah v. U.S. (Hebah I), 428 F.2d 1334, 1340 (Fed. Cl. 1970) 9, 12, 15

Hernandez v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 193, 199 (Fed. Cl. 2010)18, 22

Herrera v. United States, 39 Fed. Cl. 419, 419-20 (1997) 10

I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan C v. Stockton Tri Indus., 727 F.2d 1204, 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 7

Janis v. United States, 32 Ct.Cl. 407, 408 (Ct.Cl. 1897).....17, 22

Jans Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA, 525 F.3d 1299, 1307 (Fed.Cir. 2008).....5

Jones v. Meehan, 175 U.S. 1, 11 (1899)25, 31

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin, 653 F.Supp. 1420, 1430 (W.D. Wis. 1987)..... 14

Lipan Apache Tribe v. United States, 180 Ct.Cl. 487, 1967 WL 8874 (Ct. Cl. 1967)..... 36

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140, 146 (1992) 7, 11

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 13

Medina v. Cram, 252 F.3d 1124, 1132 (10th Cir.2001)..... 25

Menominee Tribe v. United States, 391 U.S. 404 (1968)..... 13

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota, 526 U.S. 172, 196-203 (1999).....13, 20

Morroccon v. General Motors Corp., 966 F.2d 220, 224 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 21

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 624 F.2d 981, 987 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ...34, 36

Newtech Research Systems LLC v. U.S., 99 Fed.Cl. 193, 201 (2011) 7

Oenga v. United States, 91 Fed.Cl. 629, 639-640 (Fed.Cl. 2010)..... 39

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 79 (1998) 26

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liability v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agr., 378 F.3d 1132, 1138 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 30

Penrod v. Zavaras 94 F.3d 1399, 1406 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Perri v. U.S., 340 F.3d 1337, 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 38

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. C.B. Morton, 354 F.Supp. 252, 256 (D.C. 1973).....33, 39

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012)..... 9

Reed v. Wisner, 555 F.2d 1079, 1090 (2nd Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 922 (1977)..... 13

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv., 846 F.2d 746, 748 (Fed.Cir.1988)..... 4

Rice v. Olson, 342 U.S. 786, 789 (1945) 23

Richard v. United States, 677 F.3d 1141, 1152-53 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17, 25

Ross v. Neff, 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990).....19, 24

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974).....4

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286, 297 (1942)..... 33

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States, 3 Ind. Cl. Comm. 380, 385 (1954)..... 35

Sommers Oil Co. v. U.S., 241 F.3d 1375, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....6, 17, 27

South Dakota v. Cummings, 679 N.W.2d 484, 487-89 (S.D. 2004)21, 24

Swanson v. Town of Mountain View, 577 F.3d 1196, 1202 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Tsosie v. United States (“*Tsosie I*”)..... 9, 25

U.S. v. Foster, 566 F.Supp. 1403 (D.C. 1983)..... 19

United States v. Ewing, 47 F. 809, 813 (D.C.S.D. 1891)..... 15

United States v. Foster, 566 F.Supp. 1403 (D.C. 1983) 24

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 375, 383-84 (1886)24, 35

United States v. Mitchell (“*Mitchell II*”), 463 U.S. 206, 217 (1983)..... 32

United States v. Navajo Nation (“*Navajo II*”), 556 U.S. 287, 290 (2009)..... 32

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488, 503 (2003).....6

United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation in Wyoming, 304 U.S. 111, 115-116 (1938) 34

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465, 473 (2003)5

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn., 443 U.S. 658, 690 (1979)..... 13

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598, 608 (1985).....26, 38

White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. at 47231, 32

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564, 576-577 (1908) 13

Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 12

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515, 561-563 (1832) 23

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States, 623 F.2d 159, 163 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 33

Zephier v. United States, No. 03-768L (Fed. Cl. Oct. 29, 2004)..... 10

Statutes

13 Stat 673, Art. 1, Art. 6 and Art. 10..... 30

15 Stat. 177, §1 (1867)..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)..... 29

18 U.S.C. §§ 1111, 1112, 1117, 1201 23

1868 Treaty with the Ute Indians, 15 Stat. 619..... passim

25 U.S.C. §200..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. §1505..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) and (3)..... 28

Treaty with the Utah Tabeguache Band of 1863, 13 Stat. 673 12, 14, 30

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-102 23

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-209 23

Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-306(1)(c)..... 29

Utah Code Ann. §76-5-107..... 23

Other Authorities

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW §2.02[1] and [2], at 113-119
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012).....13, 23

Collins English Dictionary, Complete and Unabridged (10th ed. 2009).....8

N.G. Taylor et. al., Report to the President by the Indian Peace Commission 79
(1868)..... 19

Rules

RCFC 56..... 7

RCFC Rule 12(d).....7

RCFC Rule 12(b)(6)6, 7, 16

RCFC Rule 8(a)(2).....6

Plaintiffs, DEBRA JONES, ARDEN C. POST, and UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION (“Tribe”) request a hearing and submit this Response to the Defendant UNITED STATES’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint (ECF No. 17).
